

FIRST SESSION

FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE



An Act concerning an immovable situated in the territory of Ville de Québec

Introduced 16 September 2015 Passed in principle 4 December 2015 Passed 4 December 2015 Assented to 4 December 2015

Bill 210

(Private)

AN ACT CONCERNING AN IMMOVABLE SITUATED IN THE TERRITORY OF VILLE DE QUÉBEC

AS, on 22 August 1966, under a deed of exchange, a copy of which was registered at the registry office of the registration division of Québec on 23 August 1966 under number 593 220, the Corporation de la Cité de Sainte-Foy acquired from the Commission scolaire de Ste-Foy an immovable known and designated as part of lot 208-A of the official cadastre of Paroisse de Sainte-Foy;

AS that immovable is now included in an immovable known and designated as lots 5 607 761 and 1 758 372 of the cadastre of Québec, registration division of Québec;

AS the deed of exchange entered into between the Corporation de la Cité de Sainte-Foy and the Commission scolaire de Ste-Foy must be validated since the alienation under the deed was not approved or permitted as required under section 228 of the Education Act (R.S.Q., 1964, chapter 235) in force when the deed was entered into;

THE PARLIAMENT OF QUÉBEC ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. The deed of exchange entered into between the Commission scolaire de Ste-Foy and the Corporation de la Cité de Sainte-Foy, a copy of which was registered at the registry office of the registration division of Québec on 23 August 1966 under number 593 220, cannot be cancelled on the grounds that the approval and permission required under section 228 of the Education Act (R.S.Q., 1964, chapter 235) in force when the deed was entered into were not obtained.

2. Within 60 days of the date of assent to this Act, Ville de Québec must file a true copy of the Act at the registry office of the registration division of Québec and ensure that it is registered against lots 5 607 761 and 1 758 372 of the cadastre of Québec.

3. This Act comes into force on 4 December 2015.